CHANGE ORDER FORM
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 02

PROJECT: FM 1000: Construction of a new location, non-freeway facility, consisting of grading, structures,
base, surfacing, signals and pavement markings. From Proposed US 271 Relief Route, east to FM
1735.

|CONTRACTOR:  James Construction Group, LLC

Contractor is directed to make the following changes to the Contract Documents.

DESCRIPTION OF Revise wingwalls at sta. 300+31.83
CHANGES:

ATTACHMENTS: See Separate list of Attachments

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
1. Original Price: $ 18,846,843.37 Original Time: 383 DAYS
2. Total of Prior Change Orders: $0.00 Total of Prior Change Orders: 0 DAYS
Total Time Prior to Current

3. Total Price Prior to Current Change Order: $ 18,846,843.37 Change Order: 383 DAYS
4. Total of Current Change Order: $2,964.69 Total of Current Change Order: 0 DAYS
5. New Price Resulting from Current Change New Time Resulting from Current

Order: S 18,849,808.06 Change Order: 383 DAYS

AGREED BY:

James Construction Group, LLC

{Signature) {Date)
PTP Transportation, LLC:

{Signature) {Date)
APPROVED BY:
Titus County:

{Signature) {Date)
Texas Department of Transportation:

{Signature) {Date)

Federal Highway Administration:

{Signature) {Date}


http:300+31.83

COST REPORT

tem Number e . - Autho.nzed Change Order Revised Change Order
Description Unit Unit Price Quantity To . ]
item | Desc. Date Quantity Quantity Cost
JChange Order 02
466 | 2022 JWINGWALL (FW-0)(HW=6FT) 73 B 7,300.00 2.00} -2.00{ ooofs  (14,600.00)
466 | 9999 |WINGWALL (FW-0)(HW=6FT), Partial L5 $ 3,035.84 0.00} 1.00§ 1.00] $ 3,035.84
466 | 2048 JWINGWALL (PW)(HW=4FT) EA $ 7,105.35 0.00f 1.00} 100} s 7,105.35
466 | 2050 JWINGWALL (PW)(HW=6FT) A s 7,423.50 0.00] 1.00} 1.00} 7,423.50
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER COST =} S 2,964.69

Page 1 of 1

Last Revised: 2/6/2014



TRANSPORTATION

FM 1000 — Change Order 02
List of Attachments

Letter to TxDOT — Re: Change Order 02 Justification
Letter to TxDOT - Re: Change Order 02 Price Justification
Letter to TxDOT — Re: Change Order 02 Environmental Assurance Statement

Construct Modified Wing Walls at STA 300+31.83
o Revised Culvert 13 Plan Sheets
o James Construction Change Order Request and Pricing Summary
o Highway 19 Construction Pricing Breakdown
o TxDOT Average Bid Price

PTP Transportation, LLC 402 N Washington *Mt. Pleasant, TX 75455+ T: 903-717-8922¢ F: 903-717-8924


http:300+31.83

TRANSPORTATION
February 5, 2014

Mr. Roger Ledbetter, P.E.

Area Engineer — Mount Pleasant

Texas Department of Transportation — Atlanta District
2210 W. Ferguson

Mount Pleasant, Texas 75455

RE: Titus County
CSJ: 1226-04-01
FM 1000
Change Order 02 Justification

Dear Mr. Ledbetter:

PTP Transportation, LLC, on behalf of Titus County, is submitting for your review and approval
Change Order 02 for the subject project. This change order is necessary to provide for payment

for modifications to culvert 13 on the project.

Due to limited lateral space in drainage ditches, the culvert inlet and outlet wingwalls have been

modified to shorten the length the structure.

All of the costs associated with this change order are summarized in the Cost Report, included
with this change order. The breakdown of costs are summarized and discussed on a separate
letter under the subject of price justification. If you have any questions regarding this matter,

please feel free to contact me at (936) 441-9121.

Sincerely,

PTP TRANSPORTATION, LLC

Tl I, ity

Richard L. Kronenberger, P.E.
Director of Construction Services

Attachments
cc: PTP Transportation, LLC Staff
File

PTP Transportation, LLC «402 N Washington «Mt. Pleasant, TX 75455+ T: 903-717-8922+ F: 903-717-8924



TRANSPORTATION

February 5, 2014

Mr. Roger Ledbetter, P.E.

Area Engineer — Mount Pleasant

Texas Department of Transportation — Atlanta District
2210 W, Ferguson

Mount Pleasant, Texas 75455

RE: Titus County
CSJ: 1226-04-01
FM 1000
Change Order 02 Price Justification

Dear Mr. Ledbetter:

This letter serves as notice that the new pay items and prices below has been reviewed and are
considered fair and reasonable for the subject project. The new pay items are as follows:

Ttem Number Description Unit Unit Price
Item | Desc
0466 | 9999 | WINGWALL (FW-0)(HW=6FT), Partial LS $3,035.84
0466 | 2048 | WINGWALL (PW)YHW=4FT) - EA $7,105.35
0466 | 2050 | WINGWALL (PW)HW=6FT) EA $7,423.50

This consideration is made based on the justification provided for each item consisting of quotes,
previously established labor and equipment rates, and invoices provided. Each Item is discussed
in greater detail below.

0466-9999 WINGWALL (FW-0)(HW=6FT), Partial

This new item is created to allow for payment of work completed before the wingwall design
change was implemented. The pricing justification is based on the attached invoice from
Highway 19 Construction for the work completed with allowable markup. After reviewing the
invoice, several rates for labor and equipment are in a price per day. This gives some cost
savings as the rates per day are lower than a typical per hour charge for eight hours. The pricing
for this Item is considered fair and reasonable.

0466-2048 WINGWALL (PW)(HW=4FT)/ 0466-2050 WINGWALL (PW)(HW=6FT)
These new item costs are to establish a unit price for new wingwall design. A comparison to the
attached state average bid prices of $7499.55 for Item 0466-2048 and $8,909.54 for Item 0466-
2050 indicates the contractor estimate attached is priced competitively. The pricing also includes
allowable markups for the work performed and is considered to be fair and reasonable.

PTP Transportation, LLC ¢402 N Washington sMt. Pleasant, TX 75455+ T: 903-717-8922+ F: 903-717-8924



http:8,909.54
http:7,423.50
http:7,105.35
http:3,035.84

February §, 2014

Mr. Roger Ledbetter

US 271

Change Order 11 Price Justification
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (936) 441-9121.

Sincerely,

Vel Y, ity e

Richard L. Kronenberger, P.E.
Assistant Director of Construction Services

cc: PTP Transportation, LLC Staff
File

PTP Transportation, LLC «402 N Washington *Mt. Pleasant, TX 75455+ T: 903-717-8922+ F: 903-717-8924



TRANSPORTATION

February 5, 2014

Mr. Roger Ledbetter, P.E.

Area Engineer — Mount Pleasant

Texas Department of Transportation — Atlanta District
2210 W, Ferguson

Mount Pleasant, Texas 75455

RE: Titus County
CSJ: 1226-04-01
FM 1000
Change Order 02 Environmental Assurance Statement

Dear Mr. Ledbetter:

This letter is to serve as notice that the proposed work on this change order will not affect any of
the environmental clearances or commitments for the subject project. The work in this change
order includes modifying the end treatments of culvert 13 at STA 300+31.83 to shorten the
length of the wingwalls.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (936) 441-9121.

Sincerely,

PTP TRANSPORTATION, LLC

Jah—

Terry L. Plucker
Director of Environmental Services

cc: PTP Transportation, LLC Staff
File

PTP Transportation, LL.C +402 N Washington *Mt. Pleasant, TX 75455¢ T: 903-717-8922+ F: 903-717-8924


http:300+31.83

STA. 300-31.83 \

) GEOPAX_J0DA DRAINAGE . .

. - 40248
. 402.73
TWeo -+ 40295

HYDRAULIC DATA SUMMARY

25 YR OESIGN )
Qpy T e 107852¢ts O o . Ulntcts
Vi e 103 0Tps ¥V g 9.08 tos

‘CULVERT 13
STATION 300+31.83
, PROPOSED 1- 5'x 3'X 97'CONC eox CULVCRT
< PW-0 US AND D

“{Fu 1000 STA 300-31.83

- Texas Deportment of Tronsportotion
VL3

S0 |
SCHALNBURG & POLK, INC.
« HOUSTON o fn:n

0 Lw.m TYLER, W24 7872
O3 300- 3013 a0 (903 395-200)
LXK Y L

CULVERT 13 LAYQUT

LT« 20 SEET 13 OF 22 PALTS
’ rete  Masct wm

T oYy ) O



http:300-31.83
http:300-31.83

b i Craok ageey Descripgtion of ead Applic chie Apghicoie i Sion ¥ u < m@ A & 3 (X i Nipeag Ch-u@ un-.@ Tora
kol fnet gl Bor Cubwrt 9 Box Wongwal iy oo Covert | Cumart  festinston | mwignt | Cuvto | Otam  fiemginof | Curmt | ach | loer | o T [
G4 Rt or Bolnl Hapighd. Cubwert or End o Chonend Yop Sinb Wb ot £ne of of Eng of Longest Tonwan Yorwok Conc Comc: -
- Stondord !rootmo‘l lo"o.‘b‘. Siope Rotio Faicungse | Tickaess g Wingwot Wingmol Wegwel Wngooht Langis L Ot AWinquan!
By ~ Stewador: ol
b N NN NN NN N oy D BN BN i AR W A N i A N ST D LI NI e T LRV A B
000 GEF 1 STA 300- 3183 1- &%y & 588 [ad [ 34 7 k 1.900 A08% - "I .. .00 8.40 9,20 b
Fil 000 GNGHTI STA 300-3LE3 -y y 3 0588 oy o ¥t 7 7 G250 3.853 - - ] 7.6 .00 (X 00 [
B o W oA WA a0 P A\t b A A AN AN,
i
lial
15
THg?
i
t‘.
¥
Anx I
if
{‘t’ Twe wolliwighis sawe wil be reuded {c the newwst
';i ] Fout for widing o paces.
!;‘! @ forcrats robme wrome @ to vas coar ot wi. SPECR. NOTE:
wwing Mengar S, guentRies shown
iz! H:Rg:niv'“n‘i::hd:.‘m"f Trin shoet e the Bou
ﬁ’-at cwrcraie o romiced for the tus Neh o T cueact, Cubrart siondords. i & 1# be Slne
“ bdoy! SN TR T SR A ot Ly W
Show Arge © 0% for SW-O, FW-0, STTR-CI, SLTH-SW-0, o SLTB-FH-O sioniores. o, bl Cubeer? Wirgeole ond Sefaty £ Traciments.
K Mosimwm ler Solely € Traotment @ #n Exont 97 Sudahort 1e weint n
SL31 = Morizonielt Vor tcel Comcrata woluns shown 8 A of foating, e
e Sape of cdvert Tor Flared or Siruight Cruomvel Siope for Por ulal Moy, Cuboart Lonwall Ul anyl, oacher Toswalf any} e e i 3 fmiowtd
Siope shallbe 30 ar Noller tor Solety Ema Tr. s o winguoh Lawaclt. Rigrap apron, cuver| s by idge b
©rd guentilios ore ael incheing, page on the TaOCT wab wite. omplaled
1 » Bon Cubverl Top Slek Thichnass. Oinwnwion com be leund on the auplicatie Bow Cidearl Stonderd. ® und“::v-_ﬂ.n;ﬂ.“m"
- . ey af (e L o! cubverl showm o e Sheel, L
U » Box Cubvart Well Thickugen. Genarpion con e fownd e e opplicatie Bue Cubvar! Stonderd mmwﬂ'u pir i icensed Froisssomol [ngneer
€ « Curd Moy, contrin-gioce o v-e'-:! u-t: m::“:-
v X L Lis, M, L Sown swiere o plone.
Su‘.-.ukﬂ.‘ - ond for of M AR Lo, Lin. M. nd Vool Wngwol brea. . .,‘“. ".I:;:“:::' ”.:,,
A = Distence irom § ﬁw»ucnumm?munucsv' Wingmotel. ihows whown heel, 3 oL hor’y
& B - Oitest 61 €1G of Wrnpest st moplcosie 10 broighl Win il ranpornlilly te mahe the secessery edjmsimenis to —sak Yenas Dapartwerd of ¥ronsooriation
% Lo » Longih of Li the ewmemions end quonltiss shown, ’
Liw « Longih of t Toewal et applicebls when u” Norap Aprans, Srivgs Ohietos
{ e e Nngethats T o7 o re eheeie (oo Sewcorn ond) i L1 o 81
el o i ordi g trs ands} if SOUL : BOX CULVERT SUPPLEMENT
WINGS AND END TREATMENTS
G scweiop v 1067 Jou Tl Jow 1007 o car |
TH0! {arewy 200 et | TR, W PORES fdd
Mo 1
ot Koo [occ7 [ om frmenr
1 o




A
JAMES

CONSTRUCTION GROUP

January 8, 2014

Mr. Rick Kronenberger, P.E.

PTP Transportation

1500 Research Forest Dnive, Ste 200
The Woodlands, TX 77381

RE: FM 1000
Proposed US 271 Relief Route East - FM 1735
Titus County
TxDOT CSJ No: 1226-04-001

Subject. Change Order Request for Wingwall Revisions at sta. 300+31.83
Mr. Kronenberger:

Please accept the following prices associated with the changed wingwalls. The prices refiect
the subcontractor prices plus the allowed 5% subcontractor markup, and 1% bond. Please
see attached for justification from the subcontractor.

466-2048 Wingwall (PW)(HW=4) @ $7,105.35/EA
466-2050 Wingwall (PW)(HW=6) @ $7,423.50/EA
Work already completed on original Wingwall @ $3,035.84/LS (revised)

Thanks

Scott N Pickett

Project Manager

James Construction Group
318-957-9823 (mobile)

CC:. ProjectFiles



http:300+31.83

HIGHWAY 19 CONSTRUCTION

P.O BOX 492

SULPHUR SPRINGS, TX 75482
CELL# (903)243-4187

FAX# (903)885-9782

Breakdown of cost:

LABORERS (6) X 12

FOREMAN (2) X  2dayy
TRUCKS (2) X  2days
CAT EXCABATOR 2 dayy

X
X
X
X

REVISED

$12.00 per howr=  $864.00
$250.00 per day=  $1,000
$100.00 per day=  $400.00
$300.00 per day=____$600.00
TOTAL:  $2,864.00


http:2,864.00

Twelve Month Moving

: January 31, 2014

' U —

ltem No. | Description Unit Quantity Average Bid | Quantity | Average Bid Usage
§466 2048 |WINGWALL (PW) (HW=4 FT) EA 10.000 | 8,844.00000 37.000| 7,499.55216 14 ’
‘466 2050 |WINGWALL (PW) (HW=6 FT) EA 1.000 | 23,000.00000 74.000 | 8,909.53905 23 ’




